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Chairman’s overview - Performance highlights

• Further progress towards delivery of strategic objectives

− operating margin target achieved 18 months ahead of plan

− 40% increase in underlying profit before tax

− continued growth in ROACE to 14.1%, up 40%

H1 2013 H1 2012 Change
Underlying performance: (restated †)

Turnover * £899.9m £806.7m + 12%

Operating profits * £136.3m £97.7m + 40%

Operating margin * 15.1% 12.1% + 3.0%

Pre-tax profits * £135.3m £96.9m + 40%

Earnings per share 34.1p 25.2p + 35%

Cash £48.1m £135.2m n/a

Return on Average Capital Employed ** 14.1% 10.1% + 40%

Underlying performance presented before goodwill impairment and except ional items (where applicable)

*     Stated after fair value charge of £4.1m on shared equity sales (H1 2012: £9.6m)

**    12 month rolling average and stated after fair value charge of £4.1m on shared equity sales (H1 2012: £9.6m)

†     Restated for amendment to IAS 19 " Employee Benef its"



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 2

• Delivery of further increases in output

− 7% increase in volume and 12% increase in Group revenues in the period

− 21% increase in forward order value for future periods

• Very strong free cash generation

• Future growth supported through substantial investment in new land

• £228m first instalment of capital return paid to shareholders

“Results for first half of 2013 reflect a period of solid progress against a 
backdrop of improving customer demand”

Chairman’s overview



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 3

Page

• Group overview 4

• Strategic land 8

• Consented land 9

• Current trading 10

• Outlook 12

Review of operations



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 4

• Strong national outlet network maintained - 90 new 

sites opened

• Focus on family housing nationally

− over 60% of sales priced below £200,000

− c. 90% of sales are traditional house types

• Improvement in customer demand

− mortgage availability has improved at more 

affordable prices

− Help to Buy - over 1,700 reservations achieved

− NewBuy - c. 1,000 reservations taken to date

Regional Offices

Review of operations - Group overview
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Review of operations - Group overview

• 300 bps increase in operating margin

• 40% increase in underlying operating profits

• 38% increase in cash inflow from operations

H1 2013 H1 2012 Change

Underlying performance: (restated †)

Unit completions 5,022 4,712 + 7%

Average selling price * £180,465 £173,343 + 4%

Operating profits ** £136.3m £97.7m + 40%

Operating margin ** 15.1% 12.1% + 3.0%

Pre-tax profits ** £135.3m £96.9m + 40%

Net cash inflow from operations (pre working capital) £143.0m £104.0m + 38%

Cash £48.1m £135.2m n/a

Net asset value per share 616.6p 625.7p (1%)

Underlying performance presented before goodwill impairment and exceptional items (where applicable)

*    Calculated f rom nominal value of turnover (H1 2013: before fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales; H1 2012: £9.6m)

**    Stated af ter fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales (H1 2012: £9.6m)

†     Restated for amendment to IAS 19 " Employee Benef its"
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• Volume increase across all brands

• Strong investment in future Charles Church growth

• Partnerships affordable housing business benefiting from strong outlet openings

Review of operations - Group overview

Product Profile - 6 months ended 30 June 2013:

1,663 + 3% £158,248 (3%) 25,294 + 6%

33% 36%

1,319 + 7% £206,981 + 13% 21,142 + 2%

26% 30%

1,140 + 2% £244,932 + 5% 10,148 + 49%

23% 14%

900 + 20% £100,993 + 13% 14,132 + 14%

18% 20%

Total 5,022 £180,465 70,716

+ 7% + 4% +11%

*   Calculated from nominal value of  turnover (H1 2013: before fair value charge of £4.1m on shared equity sales; H1 2012: £9.6m)

Plots owned and 

under control

Plot count 

change

Unit 

completions 

Completions 

change

Average selling 

price *

Average price 

change

Change vs 30 June 2012

Partnerships

Persimmon North

Persimmon South

Charles Church



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 7

• Strong national coverage

• Further sales momentum through Spring sales season

Review of operations - Group overview

Half Year Sales Profile
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Review of operations - Strategic land

���� Large 

strategic sites 

pulled through 

during 2013

• Strategic land promotion remains a key priority 

• The new planning regime is proving 

supportive for allocations

• BUT securing implementable detailed 

consents remains challenging

• Over 16,500 acres held at 30 June 2013

• c. 800 acres of new strategic land interests 

added in the first half

• Successful conversion of 1,659 plots from 

strategic land to consented land bank

− Harlow, Essex (333 plots)

− Market Harborough, Leicestershire     

(110 plots)

���� Large 

strategic 

interests 

acquired 

during 2013
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• Continued significant new investment in acquiring high quality land

− £236m of land payments made in the half year (H1 2012: £142m)

− 7,538 new plots added to land bank (H1 2012: 5,779 plots)

• 70,716 plots owned and under control (Dec 2012: 68,200 plots)

• 11% growth in plots owned and under control since 30 June 2012

• Forward land supply of c. 6.5 years

• Over 40% of consented land bank previously held as strategic land

• Further margin improvement supported by plot cost to revenue ratio of 18.3%

Review of operations - Consented land
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• Solid progress:

− visitors to site 15% stronger than prior year

− cancellations remain low - c. 16% for half year (H1 2012: c. 18%)

− weekly private sales reservation rates are over 30% ahead of prior year since 

Help to Buy launch

• Site activity:

− further 85 sites to open in second half of 2013

− build rate improving to fulfil increase in demand  

− pent up demand experienced on new sites opened

− additional capacity available in Space4

• Pricing and incentives:

− pricing reacting to regional influences

− c. 22% of sales undertaken with a part exchange element

− Scottish and Welsh equivalent to Help to Buy anticipated

Review of operations - Current trading
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• Excellent position to achieve growth objectives

Half Year Forward Sales Units ASP Revenue

June 2013 6,236 £148,050 £923.2m

June 2012 5,565 £139,023 £773.7m

Movement +12% +6% +19%

Current Forward Sales (inc. 7 w eeks post half year) Units ASP Revenue

August 2013 7,991 £157,329 £1,257.2m

August 2012 7,048 £147,676 £1,040.8m

Movement +13% +7% +21%

Calculated from nominal value of  turnover (before fair value charge on shared equity sales)

Review of operations - Current trading
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• UK economic challenges remain

• Housing market sentiment improving

• Increasing support from mortgage market -

− May and June mortgage approvals over 20% ahead year on year

− reduction in mortgage interest costs

• Beneficial impact of Help to Buy scheme

• Achieving starts on new sites remains challenging

• Latest new home registration statistics showing encouraging broad base recovery

• Industry output set to increase

Outlook - Overall market
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• Focus on basics of good housebuilding to deliver future growth

• Production being driven forward in response to improved demand

− strong investment in new outlet openings

− investment in construction increased

− Space4 output growth

− further development of trade apprenticeship programme

• Strong capital disciplines remain fundamental to achieving our objectives

− industry leading 4x WIP turn to be maintained

− refreshed national outlet network

− strategic land promotion a key priority 

• Part acceleration of next scheduled capital return planned

“A key element of our strategy is to continue to grow the output of 
the Group”

Outlook - Execution of strategic objectives
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• Profitability continues to improve with the execution of operational plans

Financial review - Trading overview

Adjusted trading (for NRV, shared equity fair value charge and goodw ill impairment)

Adjusted Exceptional Total % of revenue Adjusted Exceptional Total % of revenue

Revenue (adjusted) £904.0m £904.0m £816.3m £816.3m- -

Cost of sales:

- land cost (£201.5m) (£201.5m) (22.3%) (£196.5m) (£196.5m) (24.1%)

- exceptional NRV release £0.8m £0.8m 0.1% £1.7m £1.7m 0.2%

- build and other direct costs (£520.7m) (£520.7m) (57.6%) (£475.8m) (£475.8m) 58.3%

Total cost of sales (£722.2m) £0.8m (£721.4m) (79.8%) (£672.3m) £1.7m (£670.6m) (82.2%)

Gross profit £181.8m £0.8m £182.6m 20.2% £144.0m £1.7m £145.7m 17.8%- - -

Operating expenses (£49.7m) (£49.7m) (5.5%) (£44.7m) (£44.7m) (5.4%)

Other operating income £8.3m £8.3m 0.9% £8.0m £8.0m 1.0%

Operating profit (adjusted) £140.4m £0.8m £141.2m 15.6% £107.3m £1.7m £109.0m 13.4%

Change

Interest charge (£1.0m) (£1.0m) (£0.8m) (£0.8m)

Shared equity fair value adjustment (£4.1m) (£4.1m) (£9.6m) (£9.6m)

Underlying pre-tax profit £135.3m £96.9m +40%

Goodwill impairment (£3.2m) (£3.2m) (£2.1m) (£2.1m)

Reported pre-tax profit £132.1m £0.8m £132.9m £94.8m £1.7m £96.5m

†  restated for amendment to IAS 19 "Employee Benefits"

H1 2013 H1 2012 (restated †)
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Financial review - Operating profit bridge

• Good volume growth and strong control over development costs 
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Profit (restated)

Volume increase ASP increase Gross Profit

improvement

Net Operating

Expense increase

H1 13 Operating

Profit
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Financial review - Cost recoveries

• 300 bps increase in gross margin to 19.7%

• 200 bps improvement in land cost recoveries to 22.4%

• Tight build and direct cost controls evident - 100 bps contribution to margin gain

• 24% increase in gross profit per unit sold to £35,375

Underlying performance per plot: 2013 2012 2013 2012

H1 H1 H1 H1
(restated †) Change (restated †) Change

Revenue * £179,199 £171,206 + 4.7% 100.0%  100.0%

Land costs (£40,121) (£41,711)  (3.8%) (22.4%) (24.4%) + 2.0%

Build and other direct costs (£103,703) (£100,970) + 2.7% (57.9%) (58.9%) + 1.0%

Gross margin * £35,375 £28,525 + 24.0% 19.7%  16.7% + 3.0%

Operating expenses (£9,894) (£9,481) + 4.4% (5.5%) (5.6%) + 0.1%

Other operating income £1,656 £1,690  (2.0%) 0.9%  1.0%  (0.1%)

Operating margin * £27,137 £20,734 + 30.9% 15.1% 12.1% + 3.0%

Underlying performance presented before goodwill impairment and except ional items (where applicable)

*     Stated af ter fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales (H1 2012: £9.6m)

†     Restated for amendment to IAS 19 " Employee Benef its"



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 18

• 31% improvement in operating profit per unit sold to £27,137

• Cost disciplines over sales and marketing maintained - 2.8% of revenue

• Focus on managing the business to maximise value over the housing cycle

• Underlying operating margin of 15.1%, up 3.0% on prior year

2013 2012 2012 2012

H1 FY H2 H1
(restated †) (restated †) (restated †)

Gross margin 19.7% 17.5% 18.3% 16.7%

Operating expenses (5.5%) (5.2%) (4.9%) (5.6%)

Other operating income 0.9% 0.6% 0.2% 1.0%

Operating margin 15.1% 12.9% 13.6% 12.1%

Undelying performance presented before goodwill impairment and except ional items; % calculated from fair value of turnover

†   Restated for amendment to IAS 19 " Employee Benef its"

Financial review - Operating efficiency



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 19

• Cost to revenue percentage of owned & controlled plots of 18.3% (Jun 12: 18.5%)

Number Number Number Anticipated Average Cost to Cost to

of plots of plots of plots ave. revenue  plot cost revenue revenue

Dec 2012 Jun 2013 Change Jun 2013 Dec 2012

Plots owned 45,543 47,723 + 2,180 £161,890 £31,064 19.2% 19.6%

Plots under control 22,657 22,993 + 336 £171,834 £28,351 16.5% 16.7%

Total owned & under control 68,200 70,716 + 2,516 £165,123 £30,182 18.3% 18.6%

Proceeding to contract (terms agreed) 8,188 6,976 (1,212) £158,018 £31,560 20.0% 24.0%

Grand total of all plots 76,388 77,692 + 1,304 £164,485 £30,305 18.4% 19.2%

Grand total of all plots - Dec 2012 £167,136 £32,076 19.2%

Plot cost to revenue ratio history: Jun 2013 Dec 2012 Jun 2012 Dec 2011 Jun 2011 Dec 2010 Jun 2010

Plots owned 19.2% 19.6% 19.3% 19.5% 20.7% 21.2% 21.8%

Plots under control 16.5% 16.7% 16.9% 16.3% 16.8% 16.4% 17.0%

Total owned & under control 18.3% 18.6% 18.5% 18.5% 19.4% 19.9% 20.7%

Proceeding to contract (terms agreed) 20.0% 24.0% 24.1% 25.2% 22.2% 26.2% 23.6%

Grand total of all plots 18.4% 19.2% 19.2% 19.0% 19.6% 20.4% 20.8%

Cost to revenue %

Financial review - Land holdings at 30 June 2013

• Further growth of the business well supported
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• Focus on capital efficiency

− substantial capital return of £228m paid in June via B/C share scheme

− shareholders equity c. £120m lower than at December 2012

• Substantial increase in land spend to £236m (H1 2012: £142m) to support future 

value delivery

• Work in progress of £460.9m (Dec 2012: £443.1m)

− build activity increasing

• Shared equity debtor of £211.5m (Dec 2012: £202.9m)

− lower requirement for shared equity loan usage

• Land creditors reduced to £229.7m (Dec 2012: £239.9m)

• 40% increase in return on average capital employed to 14.1%

Financial review - Balance sheet
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• Free cash generation of £79m in the first half 

• 38% increase in cash generated from operating activities

• Increased working capital requirements to support future growth

• Average cash holdings of c. £100m for the first half 

FY H2 H1

2013 + 130.0 (est.) + 50.6 (est.) + 79.4

2012 + 178.0 + 66.3 + 111.7

2011 + 119.4 + 66.0 + 53.4

2010 + 225.6 + 80.8 + 144.8

2009 + 356.8 + 227.8 + 129.0

2008 + 239.2

2007 + 67.0

2006 + 583.1

2005 + 167.3

2004 + 151.3

Pre dividend/capital return free cash generation (£m) *

Financial review - Cash generation

* Stated before financing activity cash flows

Pre dividend/capital return free cash generation (after working capital)

 -

+ 50

+ 100

+ 150

+ 200

+ 250

+ 300

+ 350

+ 400

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

£
m

FY H2 H1



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 22

Financial review - Underlying operating profit and cash flow

• Continuation of operating profit growth allows investment for the future

• Acceleration of capital return enabled by strong cash generation

(60)

(30)

-
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60

90

120

150

H1 2011 H2 2011 H1 2012 H2 2012 H1 2013

£
m

Cash from operating activities Movement in working capital Underlying operating profit

68.9

94.5

104.0
127.4

143.0

32.1

(23.1)

(59.5)

3.6

(4.1)
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• The Group is well on course in pursuit of its strategic objectives

• Volume growth is being delivered

• Investing in the business to support sustainable growth

• Target operating margin range achieved well ahead of schedule

• Cash generation strong and increasing

• Capital discipline reinforced with first payment of £228m to shareholders

“Profitability and return on capital employed will continue to improve”

Nicholas Wrigley, Group Chairman

Summary
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Appendix 1: Strategy - Capital return programme

• Surplus capital of c. £1.9bn (£6.20 per share) to be returned to shareholders -

Appendix 1

30.410 *June 2014

620

115

115

110

110

85

75

Pence per share  (p)

June 2021

June 2020

June 2019

June 2017

June 2015

June 2013 (Paid)

1,883.8

349.4

349.4

334.2

334.2

258.3

227.9

Capital return (£m)

* Intention for 10p of the 95p previously scheduled for June 2015 to be paid in June 2014 declared in the Interim Management Statement 18 April 2013
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Appendix 2: Financial record - Income Statement

Appendix 2 - 1 of 2

Underlying performance: Jun-11 Dec-11 Jun-12 Dec-12 Jun-13
(restated †) (restated †) (restated †) (restated †)

Unit completions 4,439 9,360 4,712 9,903 5,022

Turnover * £712.8m £1,535.0m £806.7m £1,721.4m £899.9m

Average Selling Price ** £162,647 £166,142 £173,343 £175,640 £180,465

Operating profit * £64.7m £153.6m £97.7m £222.5m £136.3m

Pre-tax profit * £57.6m £144.0m £96.9m £221.5m £135.3m

Basic EPS * 15.0p 35.7p 25.2p 56.7p 34.1p

Diluted EPS * 14.9p 35.5p 25.0p 56.2p 33.9p

Dividend/Capital return paid per share 4.50p 4.00p 6.00p Nil 75.00p

Return on Average Capital Employed *** 7.2% 8.3% 10.1% 12.2% 14.1%

Underlying performance presented before goodwill impairment and except ional items (where applicable)

*     Stated af ter fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales (Dec-12: £15.9m; Jun-12: £9.6m; Dec-11: £20.1m; Jun-11: £9.2m)

**    Calculated f rom nominal value of  turnover (Jun-13: before fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales; Dec-12: £15.9m; Jun-12: £9.6m; Dec-11: £20.1m; Jun-11: £9.2m)

***  12 month rolling average and stated af ter fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales (Dec-12: £15.9m; Jun-12: £9.6m; Dec-11: £20.1m; Jun-11: £9.2m)

†  Restated for amendment to IAS 19 " Employee Benefits"
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Appendix 2: Financial record - Balance Sheet

Appendix 2 - 2 of 2

Jun-11 Dec-11 Jun-12 Dec-12 Jun-13

Shareholders' funds £1,810.5m £1,839.3m £1,893.9m £1,993.7m £1,873.6m

Borrowings/(Cash) £15.2m (£41.0m) (£135.2m) (£201.5m) (£48.1m)

Gearing * 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Net asset value per share 601.1p 608.6p 625.7p 658.2p 616.6p

Work in progress £420.9m £427.8m £463.8m £443.1m £460.9m

% of turnover ** 28% 28% 28% 26% 25%

Land                 £1,516.2m £1,484.2m £1,404.0m £1,495.7m £1,538.4m

% of turnover ** 101% 97% 86% 87% 85%

Part exchange stock £36.4m £39.1m £47.3m £58.6m £50.4m

% of turnover ** 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Shared equity debt £137.2m £164.0m £186.9m £202.9m £211.5m

% of turnover ** 9% 11% 11% 12% 12%

Total % of turnover ** 140% 139% 128% 128% 125%

Land creditor £166.4m £199.7m £196.4m £239.9m £229.7m

% of land value 11% 13% 14% 16% 15%

*    Before f inance lease obligat ions and prepaid f inancing costs

**  Calculated from turnover af ter fair value charge on shared equity sales
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Appendix 3: Half yearly profit & loss

Appendix 3

Underlying performance: 2013 2012 2012

H1 H1 FY
(restated †) Change (restated †)

Unit completions 5,022        4,712 + 310 9,903

Turnover * £899.9m £806.7m + £93.2m £1,721.4m

Operating profit * £136.3m £97.7m + £38.6m £222.5m

Operating margin * 15.1% 12.1% + 3.0% 12.9%

Net interest & finance costs £3.2m £3.6m (£0.4m) £6.8m

Net imputed interest ** (£2.2m) (£2.8m) + £0.6m (£5.8m)

Pre-tax profit * £135.3m £96.9m + £38.4m £221.5m

Pre-tax profit margin * 15.0% 12.0% + 3.0% 12.9%

Pre-tax profit per plot * £26,946 £20,559 + £6,387 £22,367

Underlying performance presented before goodwill impairment and exceptional items (where applicable)

*     Stated after fair value charge of  £4.1m on shared equity sales (H1 2012: £9.6m; FY 2012: £15.9m)

**    Interest  imputed in accordance with IAS 2 and IAS 18

†    Restated for amendment to IAS 19 " Employee Benef its"
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Appendix 4: Trading performance - Business split

Appendix 4 - 1 of 2

Underlying performance: 2013 2012

H1 H1 Change

No. No. 

Units Persimmon Core 2,982        2,838        + 5%

Charles Church 1,140        1,123        + 2%

Partnerships 900           751           + 20%

Total 5,022        4,712        + 7%

£ £ 

Average Selling Price * Persimmon Core 179,803   171,703   + 5%

Charles Church 244,932   233,565   + 5%

Partnerships 100,993   89,485     + 13%

Total 180,465   173,343   + 4%

£m £m 

Turnover ** Persimmon Core 531.1        479.0        + 11%

Charles Church 277.9        260.5        + 7%

Partnerships 90.9          67.2          + 35%

Total 899.9        806.7        + 12%

Underlying performance presented before goodwill impairment  and except ional items (where applicable)

*   Calculated from nominal value of  turnover (H1 2013 before fair value charge on shared equity sales of  £4.1m; H1 2012: £9.6m)

**   Stated after fair value charge to shared equity sales
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Appendix 4: Trading performance - Business split

Appendix 4 - 2 of 2

Underlying performance: 2013 2012

H1 H1 Change

£m £m 

Gross Profit ** Persimmon Core 102.8 78.0 + 32%

Charles Church 57.2 46.4 + 23%

Partnerships 17.7 10.0 + 77%

Total 177.7 134.4 + 32%

Gross Margin ** Persimmon Core 19.4% 16.3% + 3.1%

Charles Church 20.6% 17.8% + 2.8%

Partnerships 19.5% 14.9% + 4.6%

Total 19.7% 16.7% + 3.0%

**   Stated after fair value charge to shared equity sales
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Appendix 5 - 1 of 3

Appendix 5: Trading performance - Divisional split

Units Average Sale Annual average Plots owned and

No. Price (£)* price change under control

Yorkshire 288 131,733  (11%) 4,647

Scotland 351 159,068  (4%) 5,161

North West 303 148,967 + 3% 5,159

North East 316 152,307 + 2% 6,264

Midlands 480 154,858  (3%) 6,767

Eastern 192 132,844  (15%) 1,942

North Division 1,930 148,640  (4%) 29,940

30 June 2012 1,806 154,558 28,029

Change + 7%  (4%) + 7%

*   Calculated from nominal value of  turnover (before fair value charge on shared equity sales)

 30 June 2013
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Appendix 5 - 2 of 3

Appendix 5: Trading performance - Divisional split

Units Average Sale Annual average Plots owned and

No. Price (£)* price change under control

Shires 594 196,591 + 8% 6,685

Southern 740 159,051 + 10% 12,592

Western 304 204,461 + 28% 5,278

Wales 198 160,788 + 10% 5,206

South Division 1,836 178,903 + 10% 29,761

30 June 2012 1,614 162,295 28,356

Change + 14% + 10% + 5%

*   Calculated from nominal value of turnover (before fair value charge on shared equity sales)

 30 June 2013



Results Presentation 20 August 2013 33

Appendix 5 - 3 of 3

Appendix 5: Trading performance - Divisional split

Units Average Sale Plots owned and

No. Price (£)* under control

Charles Church 1,256 231,648 11,015

30 June 2012 1,292 213,399 7,401

Change  (3%) + 9% + 49%

*   Calculated from nominal value of turnover (before fair value charge on shared equity sales)

 30 June 2013
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Appendix 6: Analysis of unit sales

Appendix 6 - 1 of 3
*  Persimmon data represents completions in the period **  NHBC data represents registrations in the period

NHBC Source: NHBC Housing Market Report (July 2013)
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Appendix 6: Analysis of unit sales - Product mix

Appendix 6 - 2 of 3
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Appendix 6: Analysis of unit sales - Price range

Appendix 6 - 3 of 3
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Appendix 7: Balance Sheet

Appendix 7

2013 2012 2012

H1 H1 Change FY

Work in progress £460.9m £463.8m (£2.9m) £443.1m

Land         £1,538.4m £1,404.0m + £134.4m £1,495.7m

Land creditors £229.7m £196.4m + £33.3m £239.9m

Part exchange stock £50.4m £47.3m + £3.1m £58.6m

Shared equity debt £211.5m £186.9m + £24.6m £202.9m

Cash £48.1m £135.2m (£87.1m) £201.5m

Gearing * 0% 0% - 0%

Shareholders' funds £1,873.6m £1,893.9m (£20.3m) £1,993.7m

Capital employed £1,825.5m £1,758.7m + £66.8m £1,792.2m

Net asset value per share 616.6p 625.7p (9.1p) 658.2p

*   Before f inance lease obligat ions and prepaid f inancing costs
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Appendix 8: Cash flows

Appendix 8

H1 13 H1 12

£m £m

Operating cash (before working capital movements) 143.0 104.0

Investment in working capital:

(Increase) / Decrease in gross land (41.9) 81.9

Decrease in land creditors (10.2) (3.3)

Net land divestment (52.1) 78.6

Increase in WIP, part exchange and showhouses (4.9) (42.6)

Other working capital movements (2.5) (3.9)

Cash flow from operations 83.5 136.1

Net interest and similar charges paid - underlying (0.8) (1.1)

Tax paid (0.4) (22.1)

Net capital expenditure and JV investment (2.9) (1.2)

Cash flow before dividends, share transactions and financing 79.4 111.7

Net share transactions (0.4) 0.8

Capital return / dividend paid to Group shareholders (227.9) (18.2)

Cash flow before financing (148.9) 94.3

Payment of Partnership liability to pension scheme (4.5) -

Finance lease payments - (0.1)

(Decrease) / Increase in cash (153.4) 94.2
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Appendix 9

Appendix 9: Mortgage approvals for house purchase

Source: Bank of England Data
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Appendix 10

Appendix 10: New housing starts

Source: NHBC Housing Market Report (July 2013)
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Important Notice

Certain statements in this results presentation are forward looking statements.

Forward looking statements involve evaluating a number of risks, uncertainties or

assumptions that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed

or implied by those statements.

Forward looking statements regarding past trends, results or activities should not be

taken as a representation that such trends, results or activities will continue in the future.

Undue reliance should not be placed on forward looking statements.

Disclaimer


